various financial instruments to manage exposures to interest rate risks.

The possible impact on interest rate change is disclosed under the sensitivity analysis to the financial statement.

At the reporting date, the Group’s interest - bearing financial instruments were as follows:

Group Company
As at 31 March, 2024 2023 2024 2023

LKR LKR LKR LKR

Fixed Rate Instruments
Financial Liabilities
Term Loan 180,013,887 74,999,995 180,013,887 74,999,995

180,013,887 74,999,995 180,013,887 74,999,995

Variable Rate Instruments
Financial Liabilities
Short term and import loans 825,000,000 690,000,000 825,000,000 690,000,000
Bank Overdraft - 2,034,001 - -

825,000,000 692,034,001 825,000,000 690,000,000

During the financial year, consecutive reductions in policy rates and monetary easing policies by Central Bank of Sri Lanka to encourage banks and
finance companies to reduce lending rates.

Sensitivity Analysis
A reasonable possible change of 100 and 700 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Group Company
As at 31 March, 2024 2023 2024 2023

LKR LKR LKR LKR

Variable Rate Instruments - Financial Liabilities
100 bp Increase (8,250,000) (6,920,340) (8,250,000) (6,900,000)
100 bp Decrease 8,250,000 6,920,340 8,250,000 6,900,000

700 bp Increase (57,750,000) (48,442,380) (57,750,000) (48,300,000)
700 bp Decrease 57,750,000 48,442,380 57,750,000 48,300,000

Notes to the Financial Statements contd.
For the year ended 31st March 2024

121ANNUAL REPORT 2023 | 2024

31.3.2	 Currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Group exposes to the foreign currency risk on purchases, cash and cash equivalent that are denominated in a foreign currencies.

The summary quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management of the Group is as follows,

As at 31 March, 2024 2023
GBP JPY GBP JPY

Cash at bank - 1,825,536 - 520,135
Trade Payables - Foreign Creditors - - 41,246 -
Gross Statement of Financial Position Exposure - 1,825,536 41,246 520,135

The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management of the Company is as follows,

As at 31 March, 2024 2023
GBP JPY GBP JPY

Cash at bank - 1,825,536 - 520,135
Gross Statement of Financial Position Exposure - 1,825,536 - 520,135

The following exchange rates were applicable during the FY 2024 & 2023

Group/ Company
Average Rate Reporting Date Spot Rate

As at 31 March, 2024 2023 2024 2023
LKR LKR LKR LKR

GBP 379.54 405.14 380.52 405.97
JPY 1.99 2.46 1.99 2.46

Sensitivity Analysis
A strengthening or weakening of the Rupee as indicated below, against the GBP & JPY would have increased/ (decreased) the equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Group considered to be reasonably
possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Group Company
Strengthening

Profit or Loss
Weakening

Profit or Loss
Strengthening

Profit or Loss
Weakening

Profit or Loss
LKR LKR LKR LKR

31 March 2024
JPY (10% movement) 363,282 (363,282) 363,282 (363,282)
GBP (10% movement) - - - -

31 March 2023
JPY (10% movement) 127,953 (127,953) 127,953 (127,953)
GBP (10% movement) (1,674,446) 1,674,446 - -

Notes to the Financial Statements contd.
For the year ended 31st March 2024

122 SATHOSA MOTORS PLC

32.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future deployment
of the business. The Group’s management and Board of Directors monitors the return on capital, as well as the level of dividends to ordinary
shareholders.

In order to achieve this overall objective, the Group’s capital management, amongst other things, aims to ensure that it meets financial covenants
attached to the interest-bearing loans and borrowings that define capital structure requirements. Breaches in meeting the financial covenants